
OFFICIAL 
FILE cOPY REOEI LE

GISLATI.,YED 
'' ~ AUDITOR 1999

0EC30 AH
I/, 37 

~n(]er provlslons of slate law, irll~ 
report is a public docum ent. A 
copy of~he rep~,rt t,~as be:,n s,Jbm if- 
ted to R e audiLed, or :'~vi~w,.,d, 
entity and o~,her ~appropriate. pchlic 
officials. The report is available for 
public inspection at the Baton 
Rouge office of tile Le2:i$1ati~,e Audi- 
tor and, where ar.,propriate, at the 
:)ffice of the parish clerk of court 

Q~l~,ase 



TA BLE O F C O N TEN TS 

IN 1)EPEN D EN T A U D ITOR 'S REPORT 

FIN A N CIA l. STA TEM EN TS 

Statem ent of Financial Position 

Stalem ent of A clivitics 

Statcm enl of Cash Flow s 

N otes To lqnancial Statem ents 

Supplem ental Inform ation 

CO M P13AN CE A N D IN TERN A L CON TROL 

2 

.3 

.4 

.5 

.8 

Independent Auditor's Report On Com pliance and Internal Control Over 
Financial Reporting Based O n A n A udit O f Financial Statem ents Perform ed In 
A ccordance W ith Governm ent Auditing Standards 9 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

M anagem ent's Corrective A ction Plan 

11 

12 



(504) 891-1384 

TYRO NNE ]AM ES 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC A CCO UN TA N T 

805 FO URTH STREET 
N EW  O RLEANSt LA 70130 

IN 1)EPEN DENT AUDITO R 'S REPO R T 

To the Board of Directors of 
Care U nlim ited, lne. 

(504) 391-3692 
Fax: (504) 269-3263 

l have audited the accompanying statcment of financial position of Care Unlimited, lnc.(a 
nonprofil organization) as of June 30, 1999, and the related statements of activities and cash 
flows for the year then ended. These financial statem ents are the responsibility of Carc 
U nlim ited, lnc.'s m anagem ent. M y responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statem ents based on m y audit. 

l conducted m y audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Com ptroller G eneral & the United States. Those standards require that I plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statem ents are free of m aterial 
m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and 
disclosures in the financial statem ents. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall 
financial statem ent presentation. ] believe that m y audit provides a reasonable basis for nay 

In m y opinion, the financial stalem ents referred to above present fairly, in all m aterial respects, 
the financial position of Care U nlim ited, lnc. as of June 30, 1999, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the year ended in conform ity w ith generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

In accordance w ith Government Auditing Standards, I have also issued m y report dated 
Decem ber 14, 1999, on nay consideration of Care Unlim ited, lnc.'s internal control over financia 
reporting and m y tests of its com pliance w ith certain provisions of law s, regulations, contracts, 
and grants. 

M ember: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants 



C A R E U N IA M ITE1), IN C 

STATEM ENT O F FINAN CIAL PO SITIO N 

A S O F JUNE 30, 1999 

ASSETS 

Correl~t Assets 
Cash 

Grants Receivable 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 

l:quipm ent 
Accum ulaled Depreciation 

Total Fixed Assets 

TO TAL ASSISTS 

1,1A BII.ITIES A N D N ET A SSETS 

Current Liabililies 

Accounls Payable 

Payrolls Payable 

Total Current Liabilities 

Net Assets 

TO TAl. LIABIIATIES AND NET ASSETS 

$ 26,056 
17.228 

7,003 
7,832 

4.835 

._ 43.284 

$ 58,119 

$ 26,051 
18,220 

44,271 

13,848 

$ 58,119 

See the Accom panying Notes to the Financial Statem ents 

2 



CARE UNLIM ITF, I), INC 

STATEM EN T O F A CTIVITIES 

FO R TItE Y EAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 

REVEN U E 

Grant Revenue 

TO TAL REV EN UE 

EX PEN SES 

Program Services 
Contractual Services 
Rent 

Salaries & W ages 
Payroll Taxes 

Supplies Expense 

Support Services 

Contractual Services 
Aceounling and Legal 
Office F.xpense 
Audit Fees 

Depreciation 

Telephone 
Utilities 

Auto Expenses 
Insurance 
Postage 
Bank Charges 

TO TAl. EXPENSES 

D ECR EA SE IN NET A SSETS 

$ 280,512 
18,000 

17,339 
9.121 
4,407 

41,950 
12,400 
17.228 

4,500 
5,211 

4,762 

3,629 
4,394 
4,040 

1,251 
312 

$ 407.603 

407.603 

4 29.056 

$ (21,453) 

See the Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements 
3 



CAR E UNLIM ITED , INC. 

STATEM EN T O F CA SIt FLO W S 

FO R TIlE Y EAR EN DED JUNE 30, 1999 

CA SIt EI.O V~S FRO M  O PER ATING ACTIVITIES 

Decrease in Net Assets 

Adjuslnlenls to reconcile decrease in net assets 
to net cash provided(used) by operating activities: 
Depreciation Expense 

Increase in operating assets: 

Grants Receivable 

Increase(decrease) in operating liabilities: 
Accotmts Payable 
Taxes Payable 

Payrolls Payable 

Net Increase in Cash From Operating Activities 

CASII FLOW S FROM  INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Equipm ent 

NET 1)ECREASE IN CASIt AND CASIt EQUIVALENTS 

CASII AND CASIt EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 

CASII AND CASlt EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 

$ (21,453) 

5,211 

(1,230) 

1,706 

(5,348) 
16,204 

(4,91 O) 

(10.899) 

(15,809) 

22.812 

$ 7.003 

See the Accom panying Notes to the Financial Statements 

4 



CARE UNLIM ITED , IN C 

N O TES TO FINA N CIAL STA TEM EN TS 

For the Y ear Ended June 30, 1999 

1. N ATIJRE O F A CTIVITIES AND SIG N IFICANT ACCO UNTING PO IAC1ES 

Care Unlimited, Inc. (a nonprofit entity) is located at 2103 Louisimaa Avenue in the city of New 
Orleans. Care Unlimited, Inc. adminislers two programs. Project Chance offers one-on-one and 
group counseling services to m ales youth ages 9-20. The Bridge l'rogram delivers educational 
services to pregnant teens. 

Basis of A ccounting 
Care Unlinfited, Inc. uses the accrual m ethod of accounting and follow s the standards of 
accounting and financial reporting outlined by the Am erican Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants in its Audit and Accounting Guide, Audits of Not-~)r-Profit Organizations. 

Cash and Cash Eouivalenis 
For purposes of the statem ents of cash flow s, Care Unlim ited, Inc. considers all highly liquid 
investm ents available for current use w ith an initial m aturity of three m onths or less to be cash 
cquivalents. 

onertv. Plant and Eouinm ent 
Property and equipm ent are carried at cost. D epreciation is com puted using the straight-line 
m ethod over an estim ated useful life of five years. 

lncollle Taxes 
Care Unlim ited, lnc. is a nonprofit entity and has been granted tax-exem pt status by the Internal 

Revenue Service ORS) under Section 501(c)(4) of the lnternal Revenue Code. The Agency 
exem pt status is recognized by the State of Louisiana. Accordingly, no provision has been m ade 
in these statem ents for federal or state incom e taxes. 

U se of Estim ates 
The preparation of financial statem ents in conform ity w ith generally accepted accounting 
principals requires m anagem ent to m ake estim ates and assum ptions that affect the reported 
am ounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statem ents and the reported am ounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 

period. A ctual results could differ from flm se estim ates. 



2. G RAN TS 

CARE UN LIM ITED , INC 

NO TES TO FINA NCIAL STATEM ENTS 

For the Y ear Ended June 30, 1999 

Care Unlim ited, lnc.'s Bridge Program receives funding from the Louisiana D epartm ent of 

Educalion. Project Chance receives funding from the Louisiana Governor's Office of Urban 
A ffairs and D evelopm ent. 

4. EC O N O M IC I)EPEN I)EN C~ 

Care Unlim ited, Inc. receives all of its revenue from grants, lfbudget cuts from funding sources 
are m ade at the state and local levels, the am ount of fim ds Care Unlim ited, lnc. receives could be 
significantly reduced, with resultant adverse im pact on revenues and operalions. 

M anagem ent is not aware of any plans on the part of its current funding sources to significantly 
reduce paym ents to the A gency. 



SUPPLEM EN TA L INFO R M ATIO N 



CA RE UNLIM ITED , IN C 

SCIIEDULE O F REVENUES & EXPENSES BY PI~O G R AM  

FO R TIlE YEAR ENDED JUN E 30, 1999 

R EV EN UES 

Grant Revenue 

Project 
C hance 

$ 207.603 

TO TA L REVEN UES 207.603 

FX PEN SES 

Program Services 

Contractual Services 
Rent 

Salaries and W ages 
Payroll Taxes 

Supplies Expense 

Supporl Services 

Contraclnal Services 
Accounting and 1.egal 
Office Expense 

Audit Fees 

Depreciation 
Telephone 

Utilities 
Autom obile F'.xpenses 
lnsarartce 

Poslage 
Bank Charges 

TO TA L EX PEN SES 

CIIAN G E IN NET ASS 

146,300 

10,200 

3,660 
1,712 

6,950 
10,000 

13,329 

2,500 
5,211 
2,604 
1,984 

2,631 
200 

Bridge 

Program Total 

$ 200.000 

200.000 

134,212 
7,800 

17,339 

5,461 
2.695 

35,000 
2,400 

3,899 

2,000 

2,158 
1,645 
4,394 
1,409 
1,051 
313 

221.776 

$ (21,776) 

$ 407,603 

407,603 

280,512 
18,000 
17,339 
9,121 
4.407 

41,950 
12,400 
17,228 
4,500 
5,211 
4,762 

3,629 
4,394 
4,040 

1,251 
313 

429.056 

$ (21,453) 

See the Accom panying Notes to the Financial Statem ents 

8 



(504) 891-1384 

TYRONNE JAM ES 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC A CCO UN TAN T 

805 FO U RTH  STREET 

NEW  ORLEANS, LA 70130 (504) 391-3692 
Fax: (504) 269-3263 

REPO RT O N C O M PLIAN CE AN D O N INTERNAL CO N TR O L O V ER FINAN CIAL 
REI~O ]/TING BA SED O N AN AUI)IT O F FINAN CIAL STATEM ENTS PERFO RM ED 

IN A CC O RDAN CE W ITH GO VERNM EN T A UD1TIN G STANDA RDS 

To the Board of D irectors of 
Care Unlim ited, Inc. 

l have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Care Unlimited, Inc.(a 
nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 1999, and have issued my report thereon dated December 
14, 1999. 1 conducted m y audit in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards', issued by 
the Com ptroller General of the U nited States. 

C om pliance 

A s pat't of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Care Unlim ited, Inc.'s financial 
statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent, ] perform ed tests of its com pliance w ith certain 
provisions of law s, regulations, contracts, and grants, noncom pliance w ith which could have a 
direct and m aterial effect on the determ ination of financial statem ent am ounts, ltow ever, 

providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit, and 
accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results of m y tests disclosed one instance of 
noncom pliance that is required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards" which is 
described in the accom panying schedule of findings. 

m ernal C ontrol O ver Financial R eDorfin~ 

In planning and pcrform ing m y audit, I considered Care Unlim ited, Inc.'s internal control over 
financial reporting in order to determ ine m y auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing 
m y opinion on the financial statem ents and not to provide assurance on the internal control over 
financial reporting. Itowever, I noted a certain m atter involving the internal control over 
financial reporting and its operation that I consider to be a reportable condition. Reportable 
conditions involve m atters com ing to nay attention relating to significant deficiencies in the 

design or operation of the internal control over financial reporting that, in my judgelnent, could 
adversely affect Care Unlim ited, Inc.'s ability to record, process, sunnnarize, and report financial 
data consistent w ith the assertions of m anagem ent in the financial statem ents. Reportable 
conditions are described int the accom panying schedule of findings as item 99-1. 

M ember: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
Society of louisiana Certified Public Accountants 



A m alerial weakness is a condilion in which lhc design or operation of one or m ore of the 
internal control com ponents does nol reduce to a relatively low level the risk that m isstatem ents 
in am ours'is "tha~ w ould be m aterial in rela'don '~o ~he financial s'~a'~em e~ts bei~g audi',ed n~ay occur 
and not bc detected w ithin a tim ely period by em ployees in the norm al course of perform ing their 
assigned functions. M y consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not 

necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also considered to be m aterial weaknesses. 
l towever, l believe that the reportable condition described above as item 99-1 to be a m aterial 

weakness. 

"lqais report is intended for the inform ation of Care Unlim ited, lnc.'s Board of D irectors, 

m anagem enl, and the Louisiana Legislative Audilor. H owever, Ibis reporl is a m ailer of public 
record and its distribution is not lim ited.. 



CARE UNL1M ITF.I), 1N C 

SCIIEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

For tile Year Ended June 30, 1999 

A . SUM M ARY O F AUD IT RESULTS 

1. The auditor's report expresses an unqualified opinion oll the general purpose financial 
statem ents of Care Unlim ited, Inc. 

2. One reportable conditions is reported in the "Report on Com pliance And On Intern al 
Control Over Financial Reporting Based on An Audit Of Financial Statem ents 
l~erform ed in Accordance w ith Government Auditing Standards." The condition is 
reporled as a m aterial weakness. 

3. N o instances of noncom pliance m aterial to the general purpose financial statem ents of 
N ew Orleans Drug Education Intervention Center, Inc. w ere disclosed during the 
audit. 

FIND IN G S - H NAN CIAL STATEM ENTS A UDIT M ATERIAl. W EAK N ESS 

99.5 

Criteria 

Effect 

During m y audit, it w as noted that Care Unlim ited, Inc. did not 
perform bank reconciliations tim ely on all bank accounts. 

Effective inlernal controls require tbat all bank accounts be 
reconciled on a tim ely basis. 

W ithout the tim ely reconciliation of all bank balances, there is the 
risk of errors, irregularities and om issions occurring in the financial 
statem ents. 

Recom m endalion: The organizalion should perform bank reconciliations of all bank 
accounts on a tim ely basis. 

Response M anagem ent will perform bank reconciliations of bank accounts 
m onthly. 

PR IO I~. Y EAR AU DIT FIND1NG 

There w ere no prior audit findings 

11 



CARE U NIAM ITED , INC. 

M ANA G EM ENT'S CO RR ECTIVE A CTIO N PLAN 

June30,1999 

99-1 Bank accounts not reconciled tim e 

M anagem ent agrees that all bank accounts w ill be reconciled m onthly 

3.2 


