OFFICIAL FILE COPY

DO NOT SEMO CUT

(Korox necessary copies from this copy and PLACE BACK in TILE)

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
1999 DEC 30 AMIJ: 37

CARE UNLIMITED, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court

Release Date HAN 1 9 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Statement of Financial Position2
Statement of Activities3
Statement of Cash Flows4
Notes To Financial Statements5
Supplemental Information8
COMPLIANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL
Independent Auditor's Report On Compliance and Internal Control Over Financial Reporting Based On An Audit Of Financial Statements Performed In Accordance With Government Auditing Standards
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs11
Management's Corrective Action Plan12

TYRONNE JAMES CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 805 FOURTH STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

(504) 891-1384

(504) 391-3692 Fax: (504) 269-3263

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Care Unlimited, Inc.

I have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Care Unlimited, Inc.(a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 1999, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of Care Unlimited, Inc.'s management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Care Unlimited, Inc. as of June 30, 1999, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, I have also issued my report dated December 14, 1999, on my consideration of Care Unlimited, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and my tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants.

Tyrophe James, CPA

VOrleans, Louisiana

ember 14, 1/999

Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash		\$ 7,003
Grants Receivable		7,832
Total Current Assets		14,835
Fixed Assets		
Equipment	\$ 26,056	
Accumulated Depreciation	<u>17,228</u>	
Total Fixed Assets		43,284
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 58,119
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts Payable		\$ 26,051
Payrolls Payable		18,220
1 ayrons 1 ayaow		
Total Current Liabilities		44,271
Net Assets		13,848
		¢ 50 110
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		\$ 58,119

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

REVENUE	
Grant Revenue	\$ 407,603
TOTAL REVENUE	407,603
EXPENSES	
Program Services	
Contractual Services	\$ 280,512
Rent	18,000
Salaries & Wages	17,339
Payroll Taxes	9,121
Supplies Expense	4,407
Support Services	
Contractual Services	41,950
Accounting and Legal	12,400
Office Expense	17,228
Audit Fees	4,500
Depreciation	5,211
Telephone	4,762
Utilities	3,629
Auto Expenses	4,394
Insurance	4,040
Postage	1,251
Bank Charges	312
TOTAL EXPENSES	429,056
DECREASE IN NET ASSETS	\$ (21,453)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	
Decrease in Net Assets	\$ (21,453)
Adjustments to reconcile decrease in net assets	
to net cash provided(used) by operating activities:	
Depreciation Expense	5,211
Increase in operating assets:	
Grants Receivable	(1,230)
Increase(decrease) in operating liabilities:	
Accounts Payable	1,706
Taxes Payable	(5,348)
Payrolls Payable	16,204
Net Increase in Cash From Operating Activities	(4,910)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	
Purchase of Equipment	(10,899)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(15,809)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	22,812
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 7.003</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Care Unlimited, Inc. (a nonprofit entity) is located at 2103 Louisiana Avenue in the city of New Orleans. Care Unlimited, Inc. administers two programs. Project Chance offers one-on-one and group counseling services to males youth ages 9-20. The Bridge Program delivers educational services to pregnant teens.

Basis of Accounting

Care Unlimited, Inc. uses the accrual method of accounting and follows the standards of accounting and financial reporting outlined by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants in its Audit and Accounting Guide, *Audits of Not-for-Profit Organizations*.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, Care Unlimited, Inc. considers all highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property and equipment are carried at cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over an estimated useful life of five years.

Income Taxes

Care Unlimited, Inc. is a nonprofit entity and has been granted tax-exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Agency exempt status is recognized by the State of Louisiana. Accordingly, no provision has been made in these statements for federal or state income taxes.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principals requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

2. GRANTS

Care Unlimited, Inc.'s Bridge Program receives funding from the Louisiana Department of Education. Project Chance receives funding from the Louisiana Governor's Office of Urban Affairs and Development.

4. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY

Care Unlimited, Inc. receives all of its revenue from grants. If budget cuts from funding sources are made at the state and local levels, the amount of funds Care Unlimited, Inc. receives could be significantly reduced, with resultant adverse impact on revenues and operations.

Management is not aware of any plans on the part of its current funding sources to significantly reduce payments to the Agency.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION	

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES & EXPENSES BY PROGRAM FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

REVENUES	Project Chance	Bridge Program	Total
Grant Revenue	\$ 207,603	\$ 200,000	\$ 407,603
TOTAL REVENUES	207,603	200,000	407,603
EXPENSES			
Program Services			
Contractual Services	146,300	134,212	280,512
Rent	10,200	7,800	18,000
Salaries and Wages	-	17,339	17,339
Payroll Taxes	3,660	5,461	9,121
Supplies Expense	1,712	2,695	4,407
Support Services		•	
Contractual Services	6,950	35,000	41,950
Accounting and Legal	10,000	2,400	12,400
Office Expense	13,329	3,899	17,228
Audit Fees	2,500	2,000	4,500
Depreciation	5,211	-	5,211
Telephone	2,604	2,158	4,762
Utilities	1,984	1,645	3,629
Automobile Expenses	-	4,394	4,394
Insurance	2,631	1,409	4,040
Postage	200	1,051	1,251
Bank Charges	-	313	313
TOTAL EXPENSES	207,280	221,776	429,056
CHANGE IN NET ASSET	S \$ 323	\$ (21,776)	\$ (21,453)

TYRONNE JAMES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 805 FOURTH STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

(504) 891-1384

(504) 391-3692 Fax: (504) 269-3263

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors of Care Unlimited, Inc.

I have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Care Unlimited, Inc.(a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 1999, and have issued my report thereon dated December 14, 1999. I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Care Unlimited, Inc.'s financial statements are free of material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts, However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit, and accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results of my tests disclosed one instance of noncompliance that is required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards* which is described in the accompanying schedule of findings.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing my audit, I considered Care Unlimited, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting in order to determine my auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing my opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. However, I noted a certain matter involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that I consider to be a reportable condition. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to my attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control over financial reporting that, in my judgement, could adversely affect Care Unlimited, Inc.'s ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial data consistent with the assertions of management in the financial statements. Reportable conditions are described int the accompanying schedule of findings as item 99-1.

Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. My consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also considered to be material weaknesses. However, I believe that the reportable condition described above as item 99-1 to be a material weakness.

This report is intended for the information of Care Unlimited, Inc.'s Board of Directors, management, and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited..

Tyronne James

Orleans, Louisiana

December 14, 1999/

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

- 1. The auditor's report expresses an unqualified opinion on the general purpose financial statements of Care Unlimited, Inc.
- 2. One reportable conditions is reported in the "Report on Compliance And On Internal Control Over Financial Reporting Based on An Audit Of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*." The condition is reported as a material weakness.
- No instances of noncompliance material to the general purpose financial statements of New Orleans Drug Education Intervention Center, Inc. were disclosed during the audit.

B. FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT MATERIAL WEAKNESS

<u>99.1</u>

Condition:

During my audit, it was noted that Care Unlimited, Inc. did not

perform bank reconciliations timely on all bank accounts.

Criteria:

Effective internal controls require that all bank accounts be

reconciled on a timely basis.

Effect:

Without the timely reconciliation of all bank balances, there is the risk of errors, irregularities and omissions occurring in the financial

statements.

Recommendation:

The organization should perform bank reconciliations of all bank

accounts on a timely basis.

Response:

Management will perform bank reconciliations of bank accounts

monthly.

C. PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDING

There were no prior audit findings.

MANAGEMENT'S CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

June 30, 1999

99-1 Bank accounts not reconciled timely

Management agrees that all bank accounts will be reconciled monthly.